
Division for Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea 
Office of Legal Affairs

United Nations

The Law of the Sea
A Select Bibliography 

2016



United Nations 
New York, 2020

The Law of the Sea
A Select Bibliography 

2016

LOS/LIB/31
Division for Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea 

Office of Legal Affairs



iii

United Nations publication 
Sales no.: E.19.V.12  
ISBN: 978-92-1-130376-6  
eISBN: 978-92-1-047897-7

Copyright © United Nations, 2020 
All rights reserved 
Printed at the United Nations, New York

NOTE

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the ex-
pression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the United Nations concerning the legal status of any coun-
try, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries.



iii

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTORY NOTE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                      iv

1.  LAW OF THE SEA (GENERAL) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                              1

2.  INTERNAL WATERS, TERRITORIAL SEA AND CONTIGUOUS ZONE, INCLUDING BASELINES . . 2

3.  EXCLUSIVE ECONOMIC ZONE AND FISHERY ZONE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                        3

4.  CONTINENTAL SHELF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                     4

5.  HIGH SEAS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                                5

6.  THE AREA AND THE INTERNATIONAL SEABED AUTHORITY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               6

7.  ISLANDS AND ARCHIPELAGOS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                            7

8.  DELIMITATION OF MARITIME BOUNDARIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                              8

9.  NAVIGATION AND SHIPPING, INCLUDING STRAITS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                       10

10  MARITIME SECURITY AND CRIMES AT SEA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                              12

11.  MARINE ENVIRONMENT AND BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 14

12.  LIVING RESOURCES, INCLUDING FISHERY MANAGEMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               18

13.  NON-LIVING RESOURCES AND MARINE RENEWABLE ENERGY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           20

14.  MARINE SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                  22

15.  UNDERWATER CULTURAL HERITAGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                   23

16.  REGIONAL APPROACHES AND REGIONAL COOPERATION  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               24

16.1.  GENERAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                         24

16.2.  POLAR REGIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                  26

17.  NATIONAL POLICIES AND STATE PRACTICE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                             28

18.  COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AND ECOSYSTEM-BASED MANAGEMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               31

19.  CONFLICTS AND DISPUTE SETTLEMENT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                32

20.  GENERAL REFERENCE WORKS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

UNITED NATIONS SALES PUBLICATIONS IN THE LAW OF THE SEA SERIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    36

LAW OF THE SEA BULLETINS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                               36

AUTHOR INDEX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                            37



iv 1

INTRODUCTORY NOTE

The present bibliography was compiled by the Division for Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea, Office 
of Legal Affairs, United Nations. It is the thirty-first bibliography published in the current series of Law 
of the Sea bibliographies (see www.un.org/depts/los/doalos_publications/doalos_publications.htm, sect. 8: 
Bibliographies). 

The bibliography is intended for use by anyone interested in ocean affairs and law of the sea matters, in 
general, and in the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, in particular. Its content is selective 
and restricted to monographic and periodical literature (excluding official documents of the United Nations), 
and includes citations of recently published books and articles, primarily in English, but also in French and 
Spanish. 

The bibliography is divided into 20 subject categories based mainly on the major topics in the 
Convention. The books and articles in each category are listed alphabetically by author. 

Many of the references cited are available in the Law of the Sea Reference Library (room DC2-0430, 
telephone: 212 963 3059) and in the Dag Hammarskjöld Library (room L-105, telephone: 212 963 3000), 
United Nations Headquarters, New York.

http://www.un.org/depts/los/doalos_publications/doalos_publications.htm


iv 1

1.  LAW OF THE SEA (GENERAL)

Kopela, Sophia. Port-State Jurisdiction, Extraterritoriality, and the Protection of Global Commons. Ocean 
Development and International Law, vol. 47, No. 2 (2016).

Ku, Julian G. Why Ratification of the U.N. Convention of the Law of the Sea May Violate Article III of the 
U.S. Constitution. Minnesota Journal of International Law, vol. 25 (2016).

Lee, Seokwoo. Thinking the Unthinkable: Asia-Pacific Perspectives on the Revision of the UNCLOS. In 
Sustainable Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan 
Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Rothwell, Donald, and Tim Stephens. The International Law of the Sea. Oxford/Portland, Oregon: Hart 
Publishing, 2016.

Sipalla, Humphrey. Selected Recent Institutional and Rule Making Developments in the Law of the Sea 
(2015–2016). Strathmore Law Journal, vol. 2 (2016).

Stuart, Kaye. The International Law of the Sea. Australian Journal of Maritime & Ocean Affairs, vol. 8,  
No. 2 (2016).

Tzeng, Peter. Jurisdiction and Applicable Law Under UNCLOS. The Yale Law Journal, vol. 126, No. 1 (2016).

Vargas, Juan, and Giovanny Vega Barbosa. Tratado de Derecho del Mar (Tratados). Valencia, Spain: Tirant 
lo Blanch, 2016.

Whomersley, Chris. Regional Cooperation in the North Sea under Part IX of the Law of the Sea Convention. 
The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 2 (2016). 

Young, Michaela. Then and Now: Reappraising Freedom of the Seas in Modern Law of the Sea. Ocean 
Development and International Law, vol. 47 (2016).



2 3

2.  INTERNAL WATERS, TERRITORIAL SEA AND CONTIGUOUS ZONE,  
INCLUDING BASELINES

Gullett, Warwick. Can the Contiguous Zone Be Used for Environmental Protection Purposes? In Sustainable 
Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan Zou, ed. 
Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Rey-Valette, Hélène, and Bénédicte Rulleau. Gouvernance des politiques de relocalisation face au risque 
de montée du niveau de la mer. Développement durable et territoires: Économie, géographie, politique, 
droit, sociologie, vol. 7, No. 1 (2016).



2 3

3.  EXCLUSIVE ECONOMIC ZONE AND FISHERY ZONE

Buchholz-Sørensen, Molly, and Adriana Vella. Population Structure, Genetic Diversity, Effective Population 
Size, Demographic History and Regional Connectivity Patterns of the Endangered Dusky Grouper, 
Epinephelus Marginatus (Teleostei: Serranidae), within Malta’s Fisheries Management Zone. PloS One, 
vol. 11, No. 7 (2016).

Magnússon, Bjarni Már. The Grey Areas in the Bay of Bengal. Indian Journal of International Law, vol. 56, 
No. 1 (2016).

Mishra, Raghavendra. The “Grey Area” in the Northern Bay of Bengal: A Note on a Functional Cooperative 
Solution. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 47, No. 1 (2016).

Rosello, Mercedes. Illegal, Unreported and Unregulated Fishing Control in the Exclusive Economic Zone: A 
Brief Appraisal of Regulatory Deficits and Accountability Strategies. Croatian International Relations 
Review, vol. 22, No. 75 (2016).



4 5

4.  CONTINENTAL SHELF

Busch, Signe Veierud. Establishing Continental Shelf Limits Beyond 200 Nautical Miles by the Coastal State: 
A Right of Involvement for Other States? Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Gavrilov, Viatcheslav V. The LOSC and the Delimitation of the Continental Shelf in the Arctic Ocean. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 2 (2016).

Hoverman, Taylor. Exploratory Drilling in the Arctic Outer Continental Shelf. UCLA Journal of Environmental 
Law & Policy, vol. 34, No. 2 (2016).

Jensen, Øystein. Russia’s Revised Arctic Seabed Submission. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 
47, No. 1 (2016).

Magnússon, Bjarni Már. The Grey Areas in the Bay of Bengal. Indian Journal of International Law, vol. 56, 
No. 1 (2016).

Mishra, Raghavendra. The “Grey Area” in the Northern Bay of Bengal: A Note on a Functional Cooperative 
Solution. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 47, No. 1 (2016).

Mørk, Finn. Identification of the Base of the Continental Slope on Sedimentary Fans. Ocean Development 
and International Law, vol. 47, No. 2 (2016).

Mossop, Joanna. The Continental Shelf Beyond 200 Nautical Miles: Rights and Responsibilities. Oxford: 
Oxford University Press, 2016.

Nordquist, Myron H., John Norton Moore, and Ronán J. Long, eds. Challenges of the Changing Arctic: 
Continental Shelf, Navigation, and Fisheries. Center for Oceans Law and Policy Series 19. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Paust, Jordan J. Territorial Jurisdiction of the U.S. Does Not Exist on the Outer Continental Shelf or in 
Superjacent Water. Houston Journal of International Law, vol. 38 (2016).

Peters, Mary Sabina. Exploitation of the Continental Shelf in Disputed Areas: An Example of the Arctic 
Ocean. BRICS Law Journal, vol. 3, No. 1 (2016).

Slattery, Jr., Gerald F. Contractual Choice of Law Issues on the Outer Continental Shelf. Texas Tech Law 
Review, vol. 49 (2016).



4 5

5.  HIGH SEAS

Attard, Felicity. Is the Smuggling Protocol a Viable Solution to the Contemporary Problem of Human 
Smuggling on the High Seas? Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce, vol. 47 (2016).

Barnes, David, and others. Why Is the South Orkney Island Shelf (the World’s First High Seas Marine 
Protected Area) a Carbon Immobilization Hotspot? Global Change Biology, vol. 22, No. 3 (2016).

Christian, Claire. Global Ocean Governance: High Time for High Seas Protection. Sea Technology, vol. 57, 
No. 1 (2016).

Corthay, Eric. Terrorist Threat on the High Seas Analysis of Some Aspects of the Right of Visit and Self-
Defense. Indonesian Journal of International Law, vol. 14, No. 2 (2016).

DiCenso, Matt. Trouble on the High Seas: A Need for Change in the Wake of Australia v. Japan. Boston 
College International and Comparative Law Review, vol. 39, No. 3 (2016).

Huang, Yao, and Pham Tran Vuong. Marine Protected Areas in ABNJ versus the Principle of High Seas 
Freedom: Possible Pathway from the OSPAR Experience. In Sustainable Development and the Law 
of the Sea, Maritime Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2016.

Llinás Negret, Carlos Felipe. Pretending to Be Liberian and Panamanian: Flags of Convenience and the 
Weakening of the Nation State on the High Seas. Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce, vol. 47 
(2016).

Lund, Nicholas J. Renewable Energy as a Catalyst for Changes on the High Seas Regime. Ocean and Coastal 
Law Journal, vol. 15, No. 1 (2016).



6 7

6.  THE AREA AND THE INTERNATIONAL SEABED AUTHORITY

DiCenso, Matt. Trouble on the High Seas: A Need for Change in the Wake of Australia v. Japan. Boston 
College International and Comparative Law Review, vol. 39, No. 3 (2016).

Jaeckel, Aline. Developments at the International Seabed Authority. The International Journal of Marine and 
Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 4 (2016).

Johnston, M. The Commercial Challenges of Deep-Seabed Mining. Sea Technology, vol. 57, No. 9 (2016).



6 7

7.  ISLANDS AND ARCHIPELAGOS

Anwar, Arman, and Muhammad Irham. Principle of Justice in Management of Marine Resources in Area 
Characterized by Islands. Indonesian Journal of International Law, vol. 14, No. 3 (2016).

Daugirdas, Kristina, and Julian Davis Mortenson. United States Conducts Naval Operation within Twelve 
Nautical Miles of Spratly Islands in the South China Sea, Prompting Protests from China. American 
Journal of International Law, vol. 110, No. 1 (2016).

Doig, Eleanor. What Possibilities and Obstacles Does International Law Present for Preserving the Sovereignty 
of Island States? Tilburg Law Review, vol. 21 (2016).

Erickson, Andrew S., and Joel Wuthnow. Barriers, Springboards and Benchmarks: China Conceptualizes 
the Pacific Island Chains. China Quarterly, vol. 225 (2016).

Freestone, David, and Clive Schofield. Republic of the Marshall Islands. The International Journal of Marine 
and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 4 (2016). 

Gan, Phoebe. Shifting Winds in the East: A Legal Analysis and Case Comparison of the Diaoyu/Senkaku 
Island Dispute Notes. Southern California Interdisciplinary Law Journal, vol. 25 (2016).

Hu, Yingchao, and Liangjun Hu. Islands: Stuck between a Rock and a Hard Place. Nature, vol. 537, No. 7618 
(2016).

Klein, Natalie. Islands and Rocks after the South China Sea Arbitration. In Australian Year Book of 
International Law, vol. 34, Donald R. Rothwell, Imogen Saunders and Esmé Shirlow, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Storr, Cait. Islands and the South: Framing the Relationship between International Law and Environmental 
Crisis. European Journal of International Law, vol. 27, No. 2 (2016).

Willcox, Susannah. Climate Change Inundation, Self-Determination, and Atoll Island States. Human Rights 
Quarterly, vol. 38 (2016).



8 9

8.  DELIMITATION OF MARITIME BOUNDARIES

Acikgonul, Yunus Emre. Reflections on the Principle of Non-Cut Off: A Growing Concept in Maritime 
Boundary Delimitation Law. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 47, No. 1 (2016).

Árnadóttir, Snjólaug. Termination of Maritime Boundaries Due to a Fundamental Change of Circumstances. 
Utrecht Journal of International and European Law, vol. 32, No. 83 (2016).

Bankes, Nigel. The Regime for Transboundary Hydrocarbon Deposits in the Maritime Delimitation Treaties 
and Other Related Agreements of Arctic Coastal States. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 
47, No. 2 (2016).

Chaudhury, Anasua Basu Ray, and Pratnashree Basu. Meeting with China in the Bay of Bengal. Journal of 
the Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 2 (2016).

Chung, Chris P.C. Drawing the U-Shaped Line: China’s Claim in the South China Sea, 1946–1974. Modern 
China, vol. 42, No. 1 (2016).

Churchill, Robin. Dispute Settlement in the Law of the Sea: Survey for 2015 – Part I. The International 
Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 4 (2016). 

De Tréglodé, Benoît. Maritime Boundary Delimitation and Sino-Vietnamese Cooperation in the Gulf of 
Tonkin (1994–2016). China Perspectives, No. 3 (2016).

DeLisle, Jacques. International Law in the Obama Administration’s Pivot to Asia: The China Seas Disputes, 
the Trans-Pacific Partnership, Rivalry with the PRC, and Status Quo Legal Norms in US Foreign Policy. 
Case Western Reserve Journal of International Law, vol. 48, No. 1 (2016).

Gan, Phoebe. Shifting Winds in the East: A Legal Analysis and Case Comparison of the Diaoyu/Senkaku 
Island Dispute Notes. Southern California Interdisciplinary Law Journal, vol. 25 (2016).

Gavrilov, Viatcheslav V. The LOSC and the Delimitation of the Continental Shelf in the Arctic Ocean. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 2 (2016).

Gerstl, Alfred, and Mária Strašáková. Unresolved Border, Land and Maritime Disputes in Southeast Asia: 
Bi- and Multilateral Conflict Resolution Approaches and ASEAN’s Centrality. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2016.

Goertz, Gary, Paul F. Diehl and Alexandru Balas. The Puzzle of Peace: The Evolution of Peace in the 
International System. Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2016. 

Gómez-Robledo Verduzco, Alonso. Apuntes sobre delimitación en derecho internacional del mar. Anuario 
Mexicano de Derecho Internacional, vol. 16 (2016). 

Hsiao, Anne Hsiu-An. Taiwan and the Arbitral Tribunal’s Ruling: Responses and Future Challenges. 
Contemporary Southeast Asia, vol. 38, No. 3 (2016).

Klein, Natalie. Islands and Rocks after the South China Sea Arbitration. In Australian Year Book of 
International Law, vol. 34, Donald R. Rothwell, Imogen Saunders and Esmé Shirlow, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Koda, Yoji. Japan’s Perceptions of and Interests in the South China Sea. Asia Policy, vol. 21, No. 1 (2016).

Ku, Julian G. Obligation to Negotiate Access to the Pacific Ocean (Bolivia v. Chile): Preliminary Objection 
(ICJ). International Legal Materials, vol. 55, No. 1 (2016).



8 9

Magnússon, Bjarni Már. The Grey Areas in the Bay of Bengal. Indian Journal of International Law, vol. 56, 
No. 1 (2016).

Mirasola, Christopher. Historic Waters and Ancient Title: Outdated Doctrines for Establishing Maritime 
Sovereignty and Jurisdiction. Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce, vol. 47 (2016).

Mishra, Raghavendra. The “Grey Area” in the Northern Bay of Bengal: A Note on a Functional Cooperative 
Solution. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 47, No. 1 (2016).

Mühlendahl, Paul von. Tiny Land Features in Recent Maritime Delimitation Case Law. The International 
Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 1 (2016). 

Noyes, John E. In re Arbitration Between the Philippines and China. American Journal of International Law, 
vol. 110, No. 1 (2016).

Pratomo, Eddy. Indonesia–Malaysia Maritime Boundaries Delimitation: A Retrospective. Australian Journal 
of Maritime & Ocean Affairs, vol. 8, No. 1 (2016).

Sarmiento Lamus, Andres, and Rodrigo Gonzalez Quintero. Request for Provisional Measures in the 
Dispute Concerning Delimitation of the Maritime Boundary Between Ghana and Cote d’Ivoire in the 
Atlantic Ocean. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 1 (2016).

Singh, Abhijit. India’s Strategic Stakes in the South China Sea. Asia Policy, vol. 21, No. 1 (2016).

Singh, Antara Ghosal. India, China and the US: Strategic Convergence in the Indo-Pacific. Journal of the 
Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 2 (2016). 



10 11

9.  NAVIGATION AND SHIPPING, INCLUDING STRAITS

Bang, Ho-Sam. Current Legal Developments: Korea. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, 
vol. 31, No. 4 (2016).

Basaran, Ilker. The Evolution of the International Maritime Organization’s Role in Shipping. Journal of 
Maritime Law and Commerce, vol. 47 (2016).

Berkman, Paul Arthur, Alexander N. Vylegzhanin and Oran R. Young. Governing the Bering Strait Region: 
Current Status, Emerging Issues and Future Options. Ocean Development and International Law,  
vol. 47, No. 2 (2016).

Billah, Muhammad Masum. Admiralty Jurisdiction of Canadian Federal Courts: A Circuitous Approach. 
Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce, vol. 47, No. 2 (2016).

Carballo Piñeiro, Laura. Port State Jurisdiction over Labour Conditions: A Private International Law 
Perspective on Extra-Territoriality. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31,  
No. 3 (2016).

Chen, Chen-Ju. The Tokyo MOU: Its Implications for Taiwan. Australian and New Zealand Maritime Law 
Journal, vol. 30, No. 1 (2016).

Chircop, Aldo, and Peter L’Esperance. Functional Interactions and Maritime Regulation: The Mutual 
Accommodation of Offshore Wind Farms and International Navigation and Shipping. In Ocean 
Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: 
Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

Churchill, Robin. Port State Jurisdiction Relating to the Safety of Shipping and Pollution from Ships – What 
Degree of Extra-Territoriality? International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 3 (2016).

Daugirdas, Kristina, and Julian Davis Mortenson. United States Conducts Naval Operation within Twelve 
Nautical Miles of Spratly Islands in the South China Sea, Prompting Protests from China. American 
Journal of International Law, vol. 110, No. 1 (2016).

Dubner, Barry Hart, and Mary Carmen Arias. Under International Law, Must a Ship on the High Seas Fly 
the Flag of a State in Order to Avoid Being a Stateless Vessel: Is a Flag Painted on Either Side of the Ship 
Sufficient to Identify It? University of San Francisco Maritime Law Journal, vol. 29 (2016).

Eguíluz, Victor M., and others. A Quantitative Assessment of Arctic Shipping in 2010–2014. Scientific Reports, 
vol. 6 (2016).

Etzioni, Amitai. Freedom of Navigation Assertions: The United States as the World’s Policeman. Armed 
Forces & Society, vol. 42, No. 3 (2016).

Ghosh, Pushpito K. Enhancing Interoperability and Capacity Building: Cooperative Approach of the Indian 
Navy. Journal of the Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 2 (2016).

Gold, Megen. And Justice for All: An Analysis of a Shipowner’s Duty of Care in Piracy and Armed Robbery 
Attacks. Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce, vol. 47 (2016).

Honniball, Arron N. The Exclusive Jurisdiction of Flag States: A Limitation on Pro-Active Port States? The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 3 (2016). 

Kasatkina, A.S. Mezhdunarodnye morskie perevozki gruzov: aktual’nye problemy pravovogo regulirovaniya 
[International Shipping of Goods: Issues of Legal Regulation]. Pravo. Zhurnal Vysshey shkoly ekonomiki, 
vol. 2 (2016).



10 11

Koerting, Stephen. Nova Scarred: The Implications of International Ferry’s Floating Jurisdiction on the Law 
of the Sea, the Lands, and the Flag. Ocean and Coastal Law Journal, vol. 21, No. 1 (2016).

Lewis, Alexander M. Navigational Restrictions within the New LOS Context: Geographical Implications for 
the United States. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Llinás Negret, Carlos Felipe. Pretending to Be Liberian and Panamanian: Flags of Convenience and the 
Weakening of the Nation State on the High Seas. Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce, vol. 47 
(2016).

Markard, Nora. The Right to Leave by Sea: Legal Limits on EU Migration Control by Third Countries. 
European Journal of International Law, vol. 27, No. 3 (2016).

Marten, Bevan. Port State Jurisdiction over Vessel Information: Territoriality, Extra Territoriality and the 
Future of Shipping Regulation. International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31 (2016).

__________. Shipping and Air Pollution: New Zealand’s Failure to Ratify MARPOL Annex VI Conference 
Papers. Australian and New Zealand Maritime Law Journal, vol. 30, No. 1 (2016).

Metzger, Daniel J. Private Governance Can Increase Shipping’s Efficiency and Reduce Its Impacts. Vanderbilt 
Journal of Transnational Law, vol. 49 (2016).

Nordquist, Myron H., John Norton Moore and Ronán J. Long, eds. Challenges of the Changing Arctic: 
Continental Shelf, Navigation, and Fisheries. Center for Oceans Law and Policy Series 19. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Oude Elferink, Alex G. Arguing International Law in the South China Sea Disputes: The Haiyang Shiyou 
981 and USS Lassen Incidents and the Philippines v. China Arbitration. The International Journal of 
Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 2 (2016).

Raha, Utpal Kumar, and K.D. Raju. The Enrica Lexie Case at the Permanent Court of Arbitration: An 
Analysis. Indian Journal of International Law, vol. 56, No. 2 (2016).

Ryngaert, Cedric, and Henrik Ringbom. Introduction: Port State Jurisdiction: Challenges and Potential. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 3 (2016).

Serdy, Andrew. The Shaky Foundations of the FAO Port State Measures Agreement: How Watertight Is the 
Legal Seal against Access for Foreign Fishing Vessels? The International Journal of Marine and Coastal 
Law, vol. 31, No. 3 (2016).

Venkataraman, Manickam. Piracy off the Coast of Somalia: Implications for China’s Maritime Security. 
Bandung: Journal of the Global South, vol. 3, No. 1 (2016). 

Waluyo, Waluyo, and others. The Conservation of Marine Ecosystem from Trawl Usage by the Local 
Government Based on Sustainable Marine Preservation Principle. Indonesian Journal of International 
Law, vol. 14 (2016).

Witze, Alexandra. Fleet of Polar Ships Raises Science Stakes. Nature, vol. 533, No. 7603 (2016).



12 13

10  MARITIME SECURITY AND CRIMES AT SEA

Attard, Felicity. Is the Smuggling Protocol a Viable Solution to the Contemporary Problem of Human 
Smuggling on the High Seas. Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce, vol. 47 (2016).

Bateman, Sam. Maritime Security Governance in the Indian Ocean Region. Journal of the Indian Ocean 
Region, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

Brewster, David. The Indian Ocean Dialogue: A New Forum for Indian Ocean Maritime Security. Journal of 
the Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

Corthay, Eric. Terrorist Threat on the High Seas Analysis of Some Aspects of the Right of Visit and Self-
Defense. Indonesian Journal of International Law, vol. 14, No. 2 (2016).

Das, Arnab. Impact of Maritime Security Policies on the Marine Ecosystem. Maritime Affairs: Journal of the 
National Maritime Foundation of India, vol. 12, No. 2 (2016).

Duarte, Érico. Brazil, the Blue Economy and the Maritime Security of the South Atlantic. Journal of the 
Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

Duchâtel, Mathieu. Europe and Maritime Security in the South China Sea: Beyond Principled Statements? 
Asia Policy, vol. 21, No. 1 (2016).

Galani, Sofia. Somali Piracy and the Human Rights of Seafarers. Netherlands Quarterly of Human Rights, 
vol. 34, No. 1 (2016).

Gold, Edgar. Fishers and Plunderers: Theft, Slavery and Violence at Sea. Journal of Maritime Law and 
Commerce, vol. 47, No. 1 (2016).

Gold, Megen. And Justice for All: An Analysis of a Shipowner’s Duty of Care in Piracy and Armed Robbery 
Attacks. Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce, vol. 47 (2016).

Haacke, Jürgen. Myanmar and Maritime Security. Special Forum, vol. 4, No. 1 (2016).

Hasan, Sayed M., and Daud Hassan. Current Arrangements to Combat Piracy in the Gulf of Guinea Region: 
An Evaluation. Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce, vol. 47 (2016).

Hunter, Duncan. Strengthening Maritime Security. Sea Technology, vol. 57, No. 1 (2016).

Karim, Md Saiful. Maritime Terrorism and the Role of Judicial Institutions in the International Legal Order, 
Publications on Ocean Development Series 82. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Kontorovich, Eugene. Arctic Sunrise (Netherlands v. Russia); In re Arctic Sunrise (Netherlands v. Russia). 
American Journal of International Law, vol. 110, No. 1 (2016).

L’Esperance, Peter. In the Wake of the Erika: Flag State Responsibility for the International Obligations 
under the Law of the Sea. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. 
McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Lin, Zhen. An Analysis of the Chinese Criminal Legislation in the Context of the International Combat 
against Piracy and Armed Robbery at Sea. China Oceans Law Review, No. 1 (2016).



12 13

Markard, Nora. The Right to Leave by Sea: Legal Limits on EU Migration Control by Third Countries. 
European Journal of International Law, vol. 27, No. 3 (2016).

McLaughlin, Rob. Towards a More Effective Counter-Drugs Regime in the Indian Ocean. Journal of the 
Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

McLaughlin, Rob, and Tamsin Phillipa Paige. The Role of Information Sharing in Counter-Piracy in the 
Horn of Africa Region: A Model for Transnational Criminal Enforcement Operations. Journal of 
International Law and International Relations, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

Noonan, Mike, and Elizabeth Williams. Combating Maritime Transnational Crime: An Australian 
Perspective. Journal of the Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

Paige, Tamsin Phillipa. The Impact and Effectiveness of UNCLOS on Counter-Piracy Operations. Journal of 
Conflict and Security Law, vol. 22, No. 1 (2016).

Puspitawati, Dhiana. Urgent Need for National Maritime Security Arrangement in Indonesia: Towards 
Global Maritime Fulcrum. Indonesian Journal of International Law, vol. 14, No. 3 (2016).

Raha, Utpal Kumar, and K.D. Raju. The Enrica Lexie Case at the Permanent Court of Arbitration: An 
Analysis. Indian Journal of International Law, vol. 56, No. 2 (2016).

Telesetsky, Anastasia. The Right Hook?: Mainstreaming Detection Technology to End Global Illegal, 
Unreported, and Unregulated Fishing. In Sustainable Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime 
Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Townsley, Michael, Benoit Leclerc and Peter H. Tatham. How Super Controllers Prevent Crimes: Learning 
from Modern Maritime Piracy. British Journal of Criminology, vol. 56, No. 3 (2016). 

Upadhyaya, Shishir. Multilateral Maritime Security Cooperation in the Indian Ocean Region: Status and 
Prospects. Journal of the Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

Van Hespen, Ilja. Developing the Concept of Maritime Piracy: A Comparative Legal Analysis of International 
Law and Domestic Criminal Legislation. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, 
No. 2 (2016). 

Venkataraman, Manickam. Piracy off the Coast of Somalia: Implications for China’s Maritime Security. 
Bandung: Journal of the Global South, vol. 3, No. 1 (2016). 

Westberg, Andreas Bruvik. Anti-Piracy in a Sea of Predation: The Interaction of Navies, Fishermen and 
Pirates off the Coast of Somalia. Journal of the Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 2 (2016).

Wilson, Jordan. The Rise, the Fall, and the Eventual Return of Modern Piracy: Addressing an Age Old 
Problem with Modern Solutions. Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce, vol. 47 (2016).



14 15

11.  MARINE ENVIRONMENT AND BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY

Abley, Brendan. Oil and Water – Can the Offshore Minerals Industry and Environmental Protection Ever 
Mix? Australian and New Zealand Maritime Law Journal, vol. 30, No. 1 (2016).

Apostle, Richard, Tsafrir Gazit and Marcus Haward. Ocean Tracking and Marine Species Protection in 
Australia and Canada: Science, Technology, and Knowledge Brokering. Ocean Development and 
International Law, vol. 47, No. 4 (2016).

Barnes, David, and others. Why Is the South Orkney Island Shelf (the World’s First High Seas Marine 
Protected Area) a Carbon Immobilization Hotspot? Global Change Biology, vol. 22, No. 3 (2016).

Belbin, Shane. Atlantic Coral Conservation: Skeleton of International Protection, but No Muscle. In 
Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Cadoret, Anne, and Jean-Eudes Beuret. Aire Marine Protégée, intérêt général environnemental et 
territoire, un rendez-vous manqué ? Le cas de Mayotte. VertigO – La revue électronique en sciences de 
l’environnement, vol. 16, No. 1 (2016).

Chen, Chen-Ju. The Ecosystem Approach to International Marine Management under International Law: 
A Case Study of the East China Sea. In Sustainable Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime 
Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

__________. The Tokyo MoU: Its Implications for Taiwan. Australian and New Zealand Maritime Law 
Journal, vol. 30, No. 1 (2016).

Christian, Claire. Global Ocean Governance: High Time for High Seas Protection. Sea Technology, vol. 57, 
No. 1 (2016).

Churchill, Robin. Port State Jurisdiction Relating to the Safety of Shipping and Pollution from Ships – What 
Degree of Extra-Territoriality? International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 3 (2016).

Creighton, Colin, and others. Adapting Management of Marine Environments to a Changing Climate: A 
Checklist to Guide Reform and Assess Progress. Ecosystems, vol. 19, No. 2 (2016).

Dang, Vu Hai. National MPA Laws in the South China Sea: A Comparison and Suggestions for MPA 
Law Reform in China. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. 
McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

Das, Arnab. Impact of Maritime Security Policies on the Marine Ecosystem. Maritime Affairs: Journal of the 
National Maritime Foundation of India, vol. 12, No. 2 (2016).

Davidson, John H. Secure North America’s Great Carbon Ocean by Preserving Ranching. Kansas Journal of 
Law & Public Policy, vol. 26 (2016).

Diz, Daniela. The Sargasso Sea. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 2 (2016).

Duarte, Érico. Brazil, the Blue Economy and the Maritime Security of the South Atlantic. Journal of the 
Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

Fales, Tom. Safe Harbors: A Comparative Analysis of Dredging Regulation in New England. Ocean and 
Coastal Law Journal, vol. 21 (2016).



14 15

Forrest, Craig. State Cooperation in Combating Transboundary Marine Pollution in South East Asia 
Conference Papers. Australian and New Zealand Maritime Law Journal, vol. 30 (2016).

Freestone, David, and Faith Bulger. The Sargasso Sea Commission: An Innovative Approach to the 
Conservation of Areas beyond National Jurisdiction. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott 
Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

George, Mary, Johan Shamsuddin Hj Sabaruddin, and Ving Ching Chong. Marine Spatial Planning: What 
Does It Have to Offer Malaysia? The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 2 
(2016).

Gilles, Anita, and others. Seasonal Habitat-Based Density Models for a Marine Top Predator, the Harbor 
Porpoise, in a Dynamic Environment. Ecosphere, vol. 7, No. 6 (2016). 

Harrison, James. The Arctic Sunrise Arbitration (Netherlands v. Russia). The International Journal of Marine 
and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 1 (2016). 

Henriksen, Tore. The Arctic Ocean, Environmental Stewardship, and the Law of the Sea. UC Irvine Law 
Review, vol. 6 (2016).

Horigue, Vera, and others. Influence of Governance Context on the Management Performance of Marine 
Protected Area Networks. Coastal Management, vol. 44, No. 1 (2016).

Huang, Yao, and Pham Tran Vuong. Marine Protected Areas in ABNJ versus the Principle of High Seas 
Freedom: Possible Pathway from the OSPAR Experience. In Sustainable Development and the Law of 
the Sea, Maritime Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan Zou ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 
2016.

Kailis, Alexandros. Technological, Economic and Natural Knowledge in Managing Environmental Problems: 
The Experience of Negotiating the Protocol for the Protection of the Mediterranean against Pollution 
from Land-Based Sources and Activities, 1996. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-
Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

Kill, Theodore. Arctic Sunrise Arbitration (Netherlands v. Russia) (Perm. Ct. Arb.). International Legal 
Materials, vol. 55, No. 1 (2016).

Kirchner, Stefan. Multiple Risks and Limited Law: Compensation for Oil Spills in the Context of Long-Term 
Damages to Arctic Coastal Communities. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-
Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Laikre, Linda, and others. Lack of Recognition of Genetic Biodiversity: International Policy and Its 
Implementation in Baltic Sea Marine Protected Areas. Ambio, vol. 45, No. 6 (2016).

Llewellyn, Lyndon E., Susan English and Sharon Barnwell. A Roadmap to a Sustainable Indian Ocean Blue 
Economy. Journal of the Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

Marten, Bevan. Shipping and Air Pollution: New Zealand’s Failure to Ratify MARPOL Annex VI Conference 
Papers. Australian and New Zealand Maritime Law Journal, vol. 30, No. 1 (2016).

Metzger, Daniel J. Private Governance Can Increase Shipping’s Efficiency and Reduce Its Impacts. Vanderbilt 
Journal of Transnational Law, vol. 49 (2016).



16 17

Mossop, Joanna. Protests against Oil Exploration at Sea: Lessons from the Arctic Sunrise Arbitration. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 1 (2016). 

Navarro, Joan, and others. Differences in the Relative Roles of Environment, Prey Availability and Human 
Activity in the Spatial Distribution of Two Marine Mesopredators Living in Highly Exploited 
Ecosystems. Journal of Biogeography, vol. 43, No. 3 (2016).

Nguyen, Lan Ngoc. The Chagos Marine Protected Area Arbitration: Has the Scope of LOSC Compulsory 
Jurisdiction Been Clarified? The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 1 (2016). 

Pendred, Sarah, Andrew Fischer and Sarah Fischer. Improved Management Effectiveness of a Marine 
Protected Area through Prioritizing Performance Indicators. Coastal Management, vol. 44, No. 2 (2016).

Qu, Wensheng. The Issue of Jurisdiction Over Mixed Disputes in the Chagos Marine Protection Area 
Arbitration and Beyond. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 47, No. 1 (2016).

Radovich, Violeta Soledad. Petróleo y gas en el mar. Regulación ambiental en la República Argentina. Revista 
de la Facultad de Derecho y Ciencias Políticas, vol. 46, No. 125 (2016).

Raftopoulos, Evangelos. Conventional Environmental Governance in the Mediterranean and Its Evolving 
Institutional and Fiduciary Aspects in a Pragmatic Perspective. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo 
Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

Rey-Valette, Hélène, and Bénédicte Rulleau. Gouvernance des politiques de relocalisation face au risque 
de montée du niveau de la mer. Développement durable et territoires: Économie, géographie, politique, 
droit, sociologie, vol. 7, No. 1 (2016).

Rodriguez, Antonio J., and others. Evolution of Marine Pollution Law, 1966–2016. Tulane Law Review, 
vol. 91 (2016).

Sander, Gunnar. International Legal Obligations for Environmental Impact Assessment and Strategic 
Environmental Assessment in the Arctic Ocean. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, 
vol. 31, No. 1 (2016).

Storr, Cait. Islands and the South: Framing the Relationship between International Law and Environmental 
Crisis. European Journal of International Law, vol. 27, No. 2 (2016).

Svendsen, Kristoffer. Compensation for Harm to the Marine Natural Environment Caused by Petroleum 
Spills in the Barents Sea: An Analysis of Norwegian and Russian Law. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo 
Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

Talmon, Stefan. The Chagos Marine Protected Area Arbitration: Expansion of the Jurisdiction of UNCLOS 
Part XV Courts and Tribunals. International & Comparative Law Quarterly, vol. 65, No. 4 (2016).

Tanaka, Yoshifumi. Four Models on Interaction between Global and Regional Legal Frameworks on 
Environmental Protection against Marine Pollution: The Case of the Marine Arctic. In Ocean Yearbook, 
vol. 30. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

Vega Barbosa, Giovanny, and Sergio Díaz Rodríguez. Sobre el régimen legal aplicable a la protección 
ambiental del Océano Ártico. Revista de Derecho (Valdivia), vol. 29, No. 2 (2016).



16 17

Waluyo, Waluyo, and others. The Conservation of Marine Ecosystem from Trawl Usage by the Local 
Government Based on Sustainable Marine Preservation Principle. Indonesian Journal of International 
Law, vol. 14 (2016).

Wang, Jinpeng, and Tianbao Qin. Establishment and Management of MPAS in ABNJ: A Chinese Perspective. 
In Sustainable Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan 
Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Wartini, Sri. The Role of the Coastal States to the Protection of Marine Environment in Joint Development 
Agreement. Indonesian Journal of International Law, vol. 14 (2016).

Willcox, Susannah. Climate Change Inundation, Self-Determination, and Atoll Island States. Human Rights 
Quarterly, vol. 38 (2016).

Woodward, Ryan P. Fishing for Protection at Cashes Ledge: The Ineffective Habitat Protection Measures of 
America’s Oceans. Ocean & Coastal Law Journal, vol. 21, No. 1 (2016).

Xue, Julia Guifang. Climate Change and the Law of the Sea: Challenges of the Sea Level Rise and the Protection 
of the Affected States. In Sustainable Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime Cooperation in 
East Asia Series 2, Keyuan Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Zervaki, Antonia. The Legalization of Maritime Spatial Planning in the European Union and Its Implications 
for Maritime Governance. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. 
McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

Zhang, Jisheng, and others. Physical Study on Interactions between Waves and a Well-Mixed Seabed. Journal 
of Coastal Research, vol. 75, No. 1 (2016). 



18 19

12.  LIVING RESOURCES, INCLUDING FISHERY MANAGEMENT

Álvarez, Catalina, Claudio Gajardo and Francisco Ther. Actores y conflictos territoriales en una figura de 
administración pública de la pesca artesanal. El caso de la zona contigua en las regiones de Los Lagos y 
de Aysén, sur de Chile. Magallania (Punta Arenas), vol. 44, No. 1 (2016).

Apostle, Richard, Tsafrir Gazit and Marcus Haward. Ocean Tracking and Marine Species Protection in 
Australia and Canada: Science, Technology, and Knowledge Brokering. Ocean Development and 
International Law, vol. 47, No. 4 (2016).

Barnes, Richard. The Proposed LOSC Implementation Agreement on Areas Beyond National Jurisdiction 
and Its Impact on International Fisheries Law. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, 
vol. 31, No. 4 (2016).

Belbin, Shane. Atlantic Coral Conservation: Skeleton of International Protection, but No Muscle. In 
Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Berkman, Paul Arthur, Alexander N. Vylegzhanin and Oran R. Young. Governing the Bering Strait Region: 
Current Status, Emerging Issues and Future Options. Ocean Development and International Law,  
vol. 47, No. 2 (2016).

Boudreau, Stephanie A., and Lucia Fanning. Nunavut Fisheries Co-Management and the Role of the 
Nunavut Land Claims Agreement in Fisheries Management and Decision Making. In Ocean Yearbook, 
vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2016.

Buchholz-Sørensen, Molly, and Adriana Vella. Population Structure, Genetic Diversity, Effective Population 
Size, Demographic History and Regional Connectivity Patterns of the Endangered Dusky Grouper, 
Epinephelus Marginatus (Teleostei: Serranidae), within Malta’s Fisheries Management Zone. PloS One, 
vol. 11, No. 7 (2016).

Diz, Daniela. The Sargasso Sea. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 2 (2016).

Hapke, Holly M. State-Led Development and the Cultural Economy of Trade in a South Indian Fishery. 
Journal of International Wildlife Law & Policy, vol. 19, No. 4 (2016).

He, Juan. International Trade Disputes Related to Fishery Products: Time to Engage a Chinese Perspective. 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31 (2016).

Himes-Cornell, Amber, and Stephen Kasperski. Using Socioeconomic and Fisheries Involvement Indices to 
Understand Alaska Fishing Community Well-Being. Coastal Management, vol. 44, No. 1 (2016).

Jefferies, Cameron S.G. Marine Mammal Conservation and the Law of the Sea. New York: Oxford University 
Press, 2016.

L’Esperance, Peter. In the Wake of the Erika: Flag State Responsibility for the International Obligations 
under the Law of the Sea. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. 
McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

McClanahan, Tim, Nyawira A. Muthiga, and Caroline A. Abunge. Establishment of Community Managed 
Fisheries’ Closures in Kenya: Early Evolution of the Tengefu Movement. Coastal Management, vol. 44, 
No. 1 (2016).



18 19

Nordquist, Myron H., John Norton Moore and Ronán J. Long, eds. Challenges of the Changing Arctic: 
Continental Shelf, Navigation, and Fisheries. Center for Oceans Law and Policy Series 19. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Rosello, Mercedes. Illegal, Unreported and Unregulated Fishing Control in the Exclusive Economic Zone:  
A Brief Appraisal of Regulatory Deficits and Accountability Strategies. Croatian International Relations 
Review, vol. 22, No. 75 (2016).

Serdy, Andrew. Implementing Article 28 of the UN Fish Stocks Agreement: The First Review of a Conservation 
Measure in the South Pacific Regional Fisheries Management Organisation. Ocean Development and 
International Law, vol. 47, No. 1 (2016).

__________. The New Entrants Problem in International Fisheries Law. Cambridge, United Kingdom: 
Cambridge University Press, 2016.

__________. The Shaky Foundations of the FAO Port State Measures Agreement: How Watertight Is the 
Legal Seal against Access for Foreign Fishing Vessels? The International Journal of Marine and Coastal 
Law, vol. 31, No. 3 (2016).

Swan, Judith. Port State Measures – from Residual Port State Jurisdiction to Global Standards. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 3 (2016).

Telesetsky, Anastasia. The Global North, the Global South, and the Challenges of Ensuring Due Diligence 
for Sustainable Fishing Governance. Transnational Law & Contemporary Problems, vol. 26 (2016).

__________. The Right Hook?: Mainstreaming Detection Technology to End Global Illegal, Unreported, 
and Unregulated Fishing. In Sustainable Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime Cooperation 
in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Tow, William T. US–Southeast Asia Relations in the Age of the Rebalance. Southeast Asian Affairs, vol. 2016, 
No. 1 (2016).

Tsangalis, Amanda Rologas. Fisheries Subsidies under the Trans-Pacific Partnership: Towards Positive 
Outcomes for Global Fisheries Sustainability and Regime Interaction under International Law. 
Melbourne Journal of International Law, vol. 17 (2016).

Wang, Kuan-Hsiung. A Study on the Experiences in Managing Regional Fishery Resources in East Asia: 
With Special Reference to the South China Sea. In Sustainable Development and the Law of the Sea, 
Maritime Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.



20 21

13.  NON-LIVING RESOURCES AND MARINE RENEWABLE ENERGY

Abley, Brendan. Oil and Water – Can the Offshore Minerals Industry and Environmental Protection Ever 
Mix? Australian and New Zealand Maritime Law Journal, vol. 30, No. 1 (2016).

Bankes, Nigel. The Regime for Transboundary Hydrocarbon Deposits in the Maritime Delimitation Treaties 
and Other Related Agreements of Arctic Coastal States. Ocean Development and International Law,  
vol. 47, No. 2 (2016).

Beckman, Robert, and Tara Davenport. Non-Living Resources in Disputed Areas in the East China Sea: 
Law and Policy Issues Concerning Provisional Arrangements under the UNCLOS. In Sustainable 
Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan Zou, ed. 
Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Berkman, Paul Arthur, Alexander N. Vylegzhanin and Oran R. Young. Governing the Bering Strait Region: 
Current Status, Emerging Issues and Future Options. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 
47, No. 2 (2016).

Boillet, Nicolas, and Gaëlle Guéguen-Hallouët. A Comparative Study of Offshore Renewable Energy Legal 
Frameworks in France and the United Kingdom. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott 
Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Boulatoff, Catherine, and Carol Marie Boyer. Performance of Offshore Renewable Energy (ORE) Firms: An 
International Perspective. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. 
McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Chang, Yen-Chiang. Marine Renewable Energy: What Issues a Lawyer Should Possibly Think Of? In 
Sustainable Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan 
Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Chaudhury, Anasua Basu Ray, and Pratnashree Basu. Meeting with China in the Bay of Bengal. Journal of 
the Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 2 (2016).

Chircop, Aldo, and Peter L’Esperance. Functional Interactions and Maritime Regulation: The Mutual 
Accommodation of Offshore Wind Farms and International Navigation and Shipping. In Ocean 
Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: 
Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

Cudennec, Annie. The European Legal Framework for Marine Renewable Energies. In Ocean Yearbook,  
vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2016. 

Gómez Prieto, Javier, and Natalia Caldes. MED Programme and Transnational Cooperation Contributions 
to Marine Renewable Energy in the Mediterranean Area: What Next? The International Journal of 
Ocean and Climate Systems, vol. 7, No. 3 (2016).

Harrison, James. The Arctic Sunrise Arbitration (Netherlands v. Russia). The International Journal of Marine 
and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 1 (2016). 

Hoverman, Taylor. Exploratory Drilling in the Arctic Outer Continental Shelf. UCLA Journal of Environmental 
Law & Policy, vol. 34, No. 2 (2016).



20 21

Johnston, Michael. The Commercial Challenges Of Deep-Seabed Mining. Sea Technology, vol. 57, No. 9 
(2016).

Kill, Theodore. Arctic Sunrise Arbitration (Netherlands v. Russia) (Perm. Ct. Arb.). International Legal 
Materials, vol. 55, No. 1 (2016).

Kimani, Nicholas N. The African Union’s Role in the Governance of Offshore Freshwater Aquifers. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 4 (2016). 

Lund, Nicholas J. Renewable Energy as a Catalyst for Changes on the High Seas Regime. Ocean and Coastal 
Law Journal, vol. 15, No. 1 (2016).

Mossop, Joanna. Protests against Oil Exploration at Sea: Lessons from the Arctic Sunrise Arbitration. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 1 (2016). 

Radovich, Violeta Soledad. Petróleo y gas en el mar. Regulación ambiental en la República Argentina. Revista 
de la Facultad de Derecho y Ciencias Políticas, vol. 46, No. 125 (2016).

Saraceni, Pat, and Nicholas Summers. Reviewing Knock for Knock Indemnities: Risk Allocation in 
Maritime and Offshore Oil and Gas Contracts. Australian and New Zealand Maritime Law Journal, 
vol. 30, No. 1 (2016).

Schiano di Pepe, Lorenzo. Environmental Law Principles in the European Union Legislation Governing 
Offshore Oil and Gas Operations. In Sustainable Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime 
Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Yiallourides, Constantinos. Oil and Gas Development in Disputed Waters under UNCLOS. UCL Journal of 
Law and Jurisprudence, vol. 5, No. 1 (2016).



22 23

14.  MARINE SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Laikre, Linda, and others. Lack of Recognition of Genetic Biodiversity: International Policy and Its 
Implementation in Baltic Sea Marine Protected Areas. Ambio, vol. 45, No. 6 (2016).

Pedersen, Martin Wæver, and others. Trends in Marine Climate Change Research in the Nordic Region 
since the First IPCC Report. Climatic Change, vol. 134, Nos. 1–2 (2016).

Telesetsky, Anastasia. The Right Hook?: Mainstreaming Detection Technology to End Global Illegal, 
Unreported, and Unregulated Fishing. In Sustainable Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime 
Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Witze, Alexandra. Fleet of Polar Ships Raises Science Stakes. Nature, vol. 533, No. 7603 (2016).



22 23

15.  UNDERWATER CULTURAL HERITAGE

Ryan, Chris. Nothing Gold Can Stay? How Tommy Thompson Lost His Golden Ticket and Gained Decades 
of Legal Turmoil. Ocean and Coastal Law Journal, vol. 21, No. 1 (2016).

Tedesco, Mitchell F. Between the Devil and the Deep Blue Sea: The Shortcomings of Forcing Courts to 
Choose from the Law of Salvage and the Law of Finds in Treasure Salvage Cases. University of San 
Francisco Maritime Law Journal, vol. 29, No. 2 (2016).



24 25

16.  REGIONAL APPROACHES AND REGIONAL COOPERATION

16.1.  GENERAL

Bateman, Sam. Maritime Security Governance in the Indian Ocean Region. Journal of the Indian Ocean 
Region, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

Beckman, Robert, and Tara Davenport. Non-Living Resources in Disputed Areas in the East China Sea: 
Law and Policy Issues Concerning Provisional Arrangements under the UNCLOS. In Sustainable 
Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan Zou, ed. 
Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Berkman, Paul Arthur, Alexander N. Vylegzhanin, and Oran R. Young. Governing the Bering Strait Region: 
Current Status, Emerging Issues and Future Options. Ocean Development and International Law,  
vol. 47, No. 2 (2016).

Brewster, David. The Indian Ocean Dialogue: A New Forum for Indian Ocean Maritime Security. Journal 
of the Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

Chan, Jane. Singapore and the South China Sea: Being an Effective Coordinator and Honest Broker. Asia 
Policy, vol. 21, No. 1 (2016).

Chen, Chen-Ju. The Ecosystem Approach to International Marine Management under International Law: 
A Case Study of the East China Sea. In Sustainable Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime 
Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Cinelli, Claudia. Law of the Sea, the European Union Arctic Policy and Corporate Ocean Responsibility. 
In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

Cudennec, Annie. The European Legal Framework for Marine Renewable Energies. In Ocean Yearbook, 
vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2016. 

Duchâtel, Mathieu. China’s Policy in the East China Sea. China Perspectives, No. 3 (2016).

__________. Europe and Maritime Security in the South China Sea: Beyond Principled Statements? Asia 
Policy, vol. 21, No. 1 (2016).

Forrest, Craig. State Cooperation in Combating Transboundary Marine Pollution in South East Asia 
Conference Papers. Australian and New Zealand Maritime Law Journal, vol. 30 (2016).

Gerstl, Alfred, and Mária Strašáková. Unresolved Border, Land and Maritime Disputes in Southeast Asia: 
Bi- and Multilateral Conflict Resolution Approaches and ASEAN’s Centrality. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2016.

Ghosh, Pushpito K. Enhancing Interoperability and Capacity Building: Cooperative Approach of the Indian 
Navy. Journal of the Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 2 (2016).

Kailis, Alexandros. Technological, Economic and Natural Knowledge in Managing Environmental 
Problems: The Experience of Negotiating the Protocol for the Protection of the Mediterranean against 
Pollution from Land-Based Sources and Activities, 1996. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, 
Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 



24 25

Laikre, Linda, and others. Lack of Recognition of Genetic Biodiversity: International Policy and Its 
Implementation in Baltic Sea Marine Protected Areas. Ambio, vol. 45, No. 6 (2016).

Lee, Seokwoo. Thinking the Unthinkable: Asia-Pacific Perspectives on the Revision of the UNCLOS. In 
Sustainable Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan 
Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Llewellyn, Lyndon E., Susan English and Sharon Barnwell. A Roadmap to a Sustainable Indian Ocean Blue 
Economy. Journal of the Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

Markard, Nora. The Right to Leave by Sea: Legal Limits on EU Migration Control by Third Countries. 
European Journal of International Law, vol. 27, No. 3 (2016).

McLaughlin, Rob. Towards a More Effective Counter-Drugs Regime in the Indian Ocean. Journal of the 
Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

McLaughlin, Rob, and Tamsin Phillipa Paige. The Role of Information Sharing in Counter-Piracy in the 
Horn of Africa Region: A Model for Transnational Criminal Enforcement Operations. Journal of 
International Law and International Relations, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

Pattanaik, Smruti S. Indian Ocean in the Emerging Geo-Strategic Context: Examining India’s Relations 
with Its Maritime South Asian Neighbors. Journal of the Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 2 (2016).

Pedersen, Martin Wæver, and others. Trends in Marine Climate Change Research in the Nordic Region 
since the First IPCC Report. Climatic Change, vol. 134, Nos. 1–2 (2016).

Raftopoulos, Evangelos. Conventional Environmental Governance in the Mediterranean and Its Evolving 
Institutional and Fiduciary Aspects in a Pragmatic Perspective. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo 
Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

Schiano di Pepe, Lorenzo. Environmental Law Principles in the European Union Legislation Governing 
Offshore Oil and Gas Operations. In Sustainable Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime 
Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Upadhyaya, Shishir. Multilateral Maritime Security Cooperation in the Indian Ocean Region: Status and 
Prospects. Journal of the Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

Wang, Kuan-Hsiung. A Study on the Experiences in Managing Regional Fishery Resources in East Asia: 
With Special Reference to the South China Sea. In Sustainable Development and the Law of the Sea, 
Maritime Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Whomersley, Chris. Regional Cooperation in the North Sea under Part IX of the Law of the Sea Convention. 
The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 2 (2016). 



26 27

16.2.  POLAR REGIONS

Bankes, Nigel. The Regime for Transboundary Hydrocarbon Deposits in the Maritime Delimitation Treaties 
and Other Related Agreements of Arctic Coastal States. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 
47, No. 2 (2016).

Boudreau, Stephanie A., and Lucia Fanning. Nunavut Fisheries Co-Management and the Role of the 
Nunavut Land Claims Agreement in Fisheries Management and Decision Making. In Ocean Yearbook, 
vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2016.

Busch, Signe Veierud. Establishing Continental Shelf Limits Beyond 200 Nautical Miles by the Coastal State: 
A Right of Involvement for Other States? Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Cinelli, Claudia. Law of the Sea, the European Union Arctic Policy and Corporate Ocean Responsibility. 
In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

Daugirdas, Kristina, and Julian Davis Mortenson. United States Pursues Bilateral and Multilateral Initiatives 
in and around the Arctic. American Journal of International Law, vol. 110, No. 1 (2016).

Eguíluz, Victor M., and others. A Quantitative Assessment of Arctic Shipping in 2010–2014. Scientific 
Reports, vol. 6 (2016).

Freestone, David, and Faith Bulger. The Sargasso Sea Commission: An Innovative Approach to the 
Conservation of Areas beyond National Jurisdiction. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott 
Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

Gavrilov, Viatcheslav V. The LOSC and the Delimitation of the Continental Shelf in the Arctic Ocean. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 2 (2016).

Henriksen, Tore. The Arctic Ocean, Environmental Stewardship, and the Law of the Sea. UC Irvine Law 
Review, vol. 6 (2016).

Hoverman, Taylor. Exploratory Drilling in the Arctic Outer Continental Shelf. UCLA Journal of 
Environmental Law & Policy, vol. 34, No. 2 (2016).

Jakobson, Linda, and Neil John Melvin, eds. The New Arctic Governance, SIPRI Research Reports Series 25. 
Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2016.

Kirchner, Stefan. Multiple Risks and Limited Law: Compensation for Oil Spills in the Context of Long-Term 
Damages to Arctic Coastal Communities. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-
Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Korger, Nick. Going Boldly Where No Country Has Gone before: UNCLOS and the Russian Federation’s 
Claim to the Arctic Circle. Wisconsin International Law Journal, vol. 34 (2016).

Morton, Katelyn. The Arctic Ocean: Can the Arctic Council Be a Competent International Organization? 
In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.



26 27

Nordquist, Myron H., John Norton Moore and Ronán J. Long, eds. Challenges of the Changing Arctic: 
Continental Shelf, Navigation, and Fisheries. Center for Oceans Law and Policy Series 19. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Peters, Mary Sabina. Exploitation of the Continental Shelf in Disputed Areas: An Example of the Arctic 
Ocean. BRICS Law Journal, vol. 3, No. 1 (2016).

Sander, Gunnar. International Legal Obligations for Environmental Impact Assessment and Strategic 
Environmental Assessment in the Arctic Ocean. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, 
vol. 31, No. 1 (2016). 

Scovazzi, Tullio. La soberanía sobre tierra y mar en el área ártica. Agenda Internacional, vol. 23, No. 34 (2016).

Svendsen, Kristoffer. Compensation for Harm to the Marine Natural Environment Caused by Petroleum 
Spills in the Barents Sea: An Analysis of Norwegian and Russian Law. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo 
Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

Tanaka, Yoshifumi. Four Models on Interaction between Global and Regional Legal Frameworks on 
Environmental Protection against Marine Pollution: The Case of the Marine Arctic. In Ocean Yearbook, 
vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2016. 

Vega-Barbosa, Giovanny, and Sergio Díaz Rodríguez. Sobre el régimen legal aplicable a la protección 
ambiental del Océano Ártico. Revista de Derecho (Valdivia), vol. 29, No. 2 (2016).

Witze, Alexandra. Fleet of Polar Ships Raises Science Stakes. Nature, vol. 533, No. 7603 (2016).



28 29

17.  NATIONAL POLICIES AND STATE PRACTICE

Apostle, Richard, Tsafrir Gazit and Marcus Haward. Ocean Tracking and Marine Species Protection in 
Australia and Canada: Science, Technology, and Knowledge Brokering. Ocean Development and 
International Law, vol. 47, No. 4 (2016).

Ataka, Hiroaki. Geopolitics or Geobody Politics? Understanding the Rise of China and Its Actions in the 
South China Sea. Asian Journal of Peacebuilding, vol. 4, No. 1 (2016).

Bang, Ho-Sam. Current Legal Developments Korea. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, 
vol. 31, No. 4 (2016).

Billah, Muhammad Masum. Admiralty Jurisdiction of Canadian Federal Courts: A Circuitous Approach. 
Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce, vol. 47, No. 2 (2016).

Boillet, Nicolas, and Gaëlle Guéguen-Hallouët. A Comparative Study of Offshore Renewable Energy Legal 
Frameworks in France and the United Kingdom. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott 
Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Boudreau, Stephanie A., and Lucia Fanning. Nunavut Fisheries Co-Management and the Role of the 
Nunavut Land Claims Agreement in Fisheries Management and Decision Making. In Ocean Yearbook, 
vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2016.

Cadoret, Anne, and Jean-Eudes Beuret. Aire Marine Protégée, intérêt général environnemental et 
territoire, un rendez-vous manqué ? Le cas de Mayotte. VertigO – la revue électronique en sciences de 
l’environnement, vol. 16, No. 1 (2016).

Chan, Jane. Singapore and the South China Sea: Being an Effective Coordinator and Honest Broker. Asia 
Policy, vol. 21, No. 1 (2016).

Colombo, Esmeralda. Enforcing International Law in US Courts: The Law of the Sea Convention at Play in 
Kivalina. ILSA Journal of International and Comparative Law, vol. 23, No. 1 (2016).

Dang, Vu Hai. National MPA Laws in the South China Sea: A Comparison and Suggestions for MPA 
Law Reform in China. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. 
McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

DeLisle, Jacques. International Law in the Obama Administration’s Pivot to Asia: The China Seas Disputes, 
the Trans-Pacific Partnership, Rivalry with the PRC, and Status Quo Legal Norms in US Foreign Policy. 
Case Western Reserve Journal of International Law, vol. 48, No. 1 (2016).

Dinh, Julia Luong. China’s Dilemma in the South China Sea and the Arbitration Tribunal-Implications on 
China’s Regional Strategy in Southeast Asia. International Journal of China Studies, vol. 7, No. 3 (2016).

Duarte, Érico. Brazil, the Blue Economy and the Maritime Security of the South Atlantic. Journal of the 
Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

Duchâtel, Mathieu. China’s Policy in the East China Sea. China Perspectives, No. 3 (2016).

Erickson, Andrew S., and Joel Wuthnow. Barriers, Springboards and Benchmarks: China Conceptualizes 
the Pacific Island Chains. China Quarterly, vol. 225 (2016).

Etzioni, Amitai. Freedom of Navigation Assertions: The United States as the World’s Policeman. Armed 
Forces & Society, vol. 42, No. 3 (2016).



28 29

Fales, Tom. Safe Harbors: A Comparative Analysis of Dredging Regulation in New England. Ocean & 
Coastal Law Journal, vol. 21 (2016).

George, Mary, Johan Shamsuddin Hj Sabaruddin and Ving Ching Chong. Marine Spatial Planning: What 
Does It Have to Offer Malaysia? The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 2 
(2016).

Gerstl, Alfred, and Mária Strašáková. Unresolved Border, Land and Maritime Disputes in Southeast Asia: 
Bi- and Multilateral Conflict Resolution Approaches and ASEAN’s Centrality. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2016.

Ghosh, Pushpito K. Enhancing Interoperability and Capacity Building: Cooperative Approach of the Indian 
Navy. Journal of the Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 2 (2016).

Haacke, Jürgen. Myanmar and Maritime Security. Special Forum, vol. 4, No. 1 (2016).

Hapke, Holly M. State-Led Development and the Cultural Economy of Trade in a South Indian Fishery. 
Journal of International Wildlife Law & Policy, vol. 19, No. 4 (2016).

Harvey, Nick. The Combination-Lock Effect Blocking Integrated Coastal Zone Management in Australia: 
The Role of Governance and Politics. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout 
and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

He, Juan. International Trade Disputes Related to Fishery Products: Time to Engage a Chinese Perspective. 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31 (2016).

International Association of the Law of the Sea. Governance of the Adriatic and Ionian Marine Space. Cahiers 
de l’Association Internationale du Droit de la Mer 4. Naples, Italy: Editoriale Scientifica, 2016.

Jonah, Fredrick Ekow, and others. Coastal Erosion in Ghana: Causes, Policies, and Management. Coastal 
Management, vol. 44, No. 2 (2016).

Koda, Yoji. Japan’s Perceptions of and Interests in the South China Sea. Asia Policy, vol. 21, No. 1 (2016).

Korger, Nick. Going Boldly Where No Country Has Gone Before: UNCLOS and the Russian Federation’s 
Claim to the Arctic Circle. Wisconsin International Law Journal, vol. 34 (2016).

Ku, Julian G. Why Ratification of the U.N. Convention of the Law of the Sea May Violate Article III of the 
U.S. Constitution. Minnesota Journal of International Law, vol. 25 (2016).

Laksmana, Evan A. The Domestic Politics of Indonesia’s Approach to the Tribunal Ruling and the South 
China Sea. Contemporary Southeast Asia, vol. 38, No. 3 (2016).

Letts, David, Rob McLaughlin, and Hitoshi Nasu. Maritime Law Enforcement and the Aggravation of the 
South China Sea Dispute: Implications for Australia. In Australian Year Book of International Law,  
vol. 34, Donald R. Rothwell, Imogen Saunders and Esmé Shirlow, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2016.

Lewis, Alexander M. Navigational Restrictions within the New LOS Context: Geographical Implications for 
the United States. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Liu, Nengye, and Rakhyun E. Kim. Current Legal Developments China. The International Journal of Marine 
and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 4 (2016).



30 31

McClanahan, Tim, Nyawira A. Muthiga, and Caroline A. Abunge. Establishment of Community Managed 
Fisheries’ Closures in Kenya: Early Evolution of the Tengefu Movement. Coastal Management, vol. 44, 
No. 1 (2016).

Noonan, Mike, and Elizabeth Williams. Combating Maritime Transnational Crime: An Australian 
Perspective. Journal of the Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

Peng, Zhao, and others. Natural Coast Protection and Use in China: Implications of Resource Protection 
“Redline” Policies. Coastal Management, vol. 44, No. 1 (2016).

Puspitawati, Dhiana. Urgent Need for National Maritime Security Arrangement in Indonesia: Towards 
Global Maritime Fulcrum. Indonesian Journal of International Law, vol. 14, No. 3 (2016).

Radovich, Violeta Soledad. Petróleo y gas en el mar. Regulación ambiental en la República Argentina. Revista 
de la Facultad de Derecho y Ciencias Políticas, vol. 46, No. 125 (2016).

Saint-Mézard, Isabelle. India’s Act East Policy: Strategic Implications for the Indian Ocean. Journal of the 
Indian Ocean Region, vol. 12, No. 2 (2016).

Singh, Abhijit. India’s Strategic Stakes in the South China Sea. Asia Policy, vol. 21, No. 1 (2016).

Supriyanto, Ristian Atriandi. Out of Its Comfort Zone: Indonesia and the South China Sea. Asia Policy,  
vol. 21, No. 1 (2016).

Svendsen, Kristoffer. Compensation for Harm to the Marine Natural Environment Caused by Petroleum 
Spills in the Barents Sea: An Analysis of Norwegian and Russian Law. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo 
Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

Tong, Randy W. It’s Time to Get off the Bench: The US Needs to Ratify the Law of the Sea Treaty before It’s 
Too Late. McGeorge Law Review, vol. 48 (2016).

Wang, Jinpeng, and Tianbao Qin. Establishment and Management of MPAS in ABNJ: A Chinese Perspective. 
In Sustainable Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan 
Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Woodward, Ryan P. Fishing for Protection at Cashes Ledge: The Ineffective Habitat Protection Measures of 
America’s Oceans. Ocean & Coastal Law Journal, vol. 21, No. 1 (2016).



30 31

18.  COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AND ECOSYSTEM-BASED MANAGEMENT

Anwar, Arman, and Muhammad Irham. Principle of Justice in Management of Marine Resources in Area 
Characterized by Islands. Indonesian Journal of International & Comparative Law, vol. 14, No. 3 (2016).

Belbin, Shane. Atlantic Coral Conservation: Skeleton of International Protection, but No Muscle. In 
Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Chen, Chen-Ju. The Ecosystem Approach to International Marine Management under International Law: 
A Case Study of the East China Sea. In Sustainable Development and the Law of the Sea, Maritime 
Cooperation in East Asia Series 2, Keyuan Zou, ed. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Fales, Tom. Safe Harbors: A Comparative Analysis of Dredging Regulation in New England. Ocean and 
Coastal Law Journal, vol. 21 (2016).

George, Mary, Johan Shamsuddin Hj Sabaruddin, and Ving Ching Chong. Marine Spatial Planning: What 
Does It Have to Offer Malaysia? The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 2 
(2016).

Harvey, Nick. The Combination-Lock Effect Blocking Integrated Coastal Zone Management in Australia: 
The Role of Governance and Politics. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout 
and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

Horigue, Vera, and others. Influence of Governance Context on the Management Performance of Marine 
Protected Area Networks. Coastal Management, vol. 44, No. 1 (2016).

International Association of the Law of the Sea. Governance of the Adriatic and Ionian Marine Space. Cahiers 
de l’Association Internationale du Droit de la Mer 4. Naples, Italy: Editoriale Scientifica, 2016.

Jonah, Fredrick Ekow, and others. Coastal Erosion in Ghana: Causes, Policies, and Management. Coastal 
Management, vol. 44, No. 2 (2016).

Peng, Zhao, and others. Natural Coast Protection and Use in China: Implications of Resource Protection 
“Redline” Policies. Coastal Management, vol. 44, No. 1 (2016).

Raftopoulos, Evangelos. Conventional Environmental Governance in the Mediterranean and Its Evolving 
Institutional and Fiduciary Aspects in a Pragmatic Perspective. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo 
Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

Rey-Valette, Hélène, and Bénédicte Rulleau. Gouvernance des politiques de relocalisation face au risque de 
montée du niveau de la mer. Développement durable et territoires: Économie, géographie, politique, 
droit, sociologie, vol. 7, No. 1 (2016).

Telesetsky, Anastasia. The Global North, the Global South, and the Challenges of Ensuring Due Diligence 
for Sustainable Fishing Governance. Transnational Law & Contemporary Problems, vol. 26 (2016).

Zervaki, Antonia. The Legalization of Maritime Spatial Planning in the European Union and Its Implications 
for Maritime Governance. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. 
McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 



32 33

19.  CONFLICTS AND DISPUTE SETTLEMENT

Agusman, Damos Dumoli. The South China Sea UNCLOS Tribunal Award 2016: What It Has Changed and 
What It Does Mean to Indonesia. Indonesian Journal of International Law, vol. 14, No. 2 (2016).

Anh, Nguyen Thi Lan. The South China Sea Award: Legal Implications for Vietnam. Contemporary Southeast 
Asia, vol. 38, No. 3 (2016).

Árnadóttir, Snjólaug. Termination of Maritime Boundaries Due to a Fundamental Change of Circumstances. 
Utrecht Journal of International and European Law, vol. 32, No. 83 (2016).

Bateman, Sam. Maritime Security Governance in the Indian Ocean Region. Journal of the Indian Ocean 
Region, vol. 12, No. 1 (2016).

Biad, Abdelwahab, and Elsa Edynak. L’arbitrage relatif à l’aire marine protégée des Chagos (Maurice c. 
Royaume-Uni) du 18 mars 2015 : une décision prudente pour un litige complexe. Revue quebecoise de 
droit international, vol. 29, No. 1 (2016).

Churchill, Robin. Dispute Settlement in the Law of the Sea: Survey for 2015—Part I. The International 
Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 4 (2016). 

Cogliati-Bantz, Vincent P. The South China Sea Arbitration (The Republic of the Philippines v. The People’s 
Republic of China). The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 4 (2016).

Davenport, Tara. Legal Implications of the South China Sea Award for Maritime Southeast Asia. In 
Australian Year Book of International Law, vol. 34, Donald R. Rothwell, Imogen Saunders and Esmé 
Shirlow, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

De Brabandere, Eric. The Use of Precedent and External Case Law by the International Court of Justice and 
the International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea. Law & Practice of International Courts and Tribunals, 
vol. 15, No. 1 (2016).

De Castro, Renato Cruz. The Challenge of Conflict Resolution in the South China Sea Dispute: Examining 
the Prospect of a Stable Peace in East Asia. International Journal of China Studies, vol. 7, No. 1 (2016).

DeLisle, Jacques. International Law in the Obama Administration’s Pivot to Asia: The China Seas Disputes, 
the Trans-Pacific Partnership, Rivalry with the PRC, and Status Quo Legal Norms in US Foreign Policy. 
Case Western Reserve Journal of International Law, vol. 48, No. 1 (2016).

DiCenso, Matt. Trouble on the High Seas: A Need for Change in the Wake of Australia v. Japan. Boston 
College International & Comparative Law Review, vol. 39, No. 3 (2016).

French, Duncan. In the Matter of the South China Sea Arbitration: Republic of Philippines v. People’s 
Republic of China, Arbitral Tribunal Constituted under Annex VII to the 1982 United Nations Law 
of the Sea Convention, Case No. 2013–19, Award of 12 July 2016. Environmental Law Review, vol. 19,  
No. 1 (2017).

Gan, Phoebe. Shifting Winds in the East: A Legal Analysis and Case Comparison of the Diaoyu/Senkaku 
Island Dispute Notes. Southern California Interdisciplinary Law Journal, vol. 25 (2016).

Gerstl, Alfred, and Mária Strašáková. Unresolved Border, Land and Maritime Disputes in Southeast Asia: 
Bi- and Multilateral Conflict Resolution Approaches and ASEAN’s Centrality. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2016.



32 33

Harrison, James. The Arctic Sunrise Arbitration (Netherlands v. Russia). The International Journal of Marine 
and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 1 (2016). 

Hong, Nong. The South China Sea Arbitral Tribunal Award: Political and Legal Implications for China. 
Contemporary Southeast Asia, vol. 38, No. 3 (2016).

Hsiao, Anne Hsiu-An. Taiwan and the Arbitral Tribunal’s Ruling: Responses and Future Challenges. 
Contemporary Southeast Asia, vol. 38, No. 3 (2016).

Kill, Theodore. Arctic Sunrise Arbitration (Netherlands v. Russia) (Perm. Ct. Arb.). International Legal 
Materials, vol. 55, No. 1 (2016).

Klein, Natalie. Islands and Rocks after the South China Sea Arbitration. In Australian Year Book of 
International Law, vol. 34, Donald R. Rothwell, Imogen Saunders and Esmé Shirlow, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Kontorovich, Eugene. Arctic Sunrise (Netherlands v. Russia); In re Arctic Sunrise (Netherlands v. Russia). 
American Journal of International Law, vol. 110, No. 1 (2016).

Ku, Julian G. Obligation to Negotiate Access to the Pacific Ocean (Bolivia v. Chile): Preliminary Objection 
(ICJ). International Legal Materials, vol. 55, No. 1 (2016).

L’Esperance, Peter. In the Wake of the Erika: Flag State Responsibility for the International Obligations 
under the Law of the Sea. In Ocean Yearbook, vol. 30, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. 
McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Letts, David, Rob McLaughlin and Hitoshi Nasu. Maritime Law Enforcement and the Aggravation of the 
South China Sea Dispute: Implications for Australia. In Australian Year Book of International Law,  
vol. 34, Donald R. Rothwell, Imogen Saunders and Esmé Shirlow, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2016.

Ma, Tiffany, and Michael Wills. Raising the Stakes: The Interests of Non-Claimant States in the South China 
Sea Disputes. Asia Policy, vol. 21, No. 1 (2016).

Magnússon, Bjarni Már. The Grey Areas in the Bay of Bengal. Indian Journal of International Law, vol. 56, 
No. 1 (2016).

Mirasola, Christopher. Historic Waters and Ancient Title: Outdated Doctrines for Establishing Maritime 
Sovereignty and Jurisdiction. Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce, vol. 47 (2016).

Mishra, Raghavendra. The “Grey Area” in the Northern Bay of Bengal: A Note on a Functional Cooperative 
Solution. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 47, No. 1 (2016).

Mitchell, Ryan. An International Commission of Inquiry for the South China Sea: Defining the Law of 
Sovereignty to Determine the Chance for Peace. Vanderbilt Journal of Transnational Law, vol. 49 (2016).

Mossop, Joanna. Protests against Oil Exploration at Sea: Lessons from the Arctic Sunrise Arbitration. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 1 (2016). 

Mühlendahl, Paul von. Tiny Land Features in Recent Maritime Delimitation Case Law. The International 
Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 1 (2016). 



34 35

Nguyen, Lan Ngoc. The Chagos Marine Protected Area Arbitration: Has the Scope of LOSC Compulsory 
Jurisdiction Been Clarified? The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 1 (2016). 

Noyes, John E. In re Arbitration Between the Philippines and China. American Journal of International Law, 
vol. 110, No. 1 (2016).

Oude Elferink, Alex G. Arguing International Law in the South China Sea Disputes: The Haiyang Shiyou 
981 and USS Lassen Incidents and the Philippines v. China Arbitration. The International Journal of 
Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 2 (2016).

Qu, Wensheng. The Issue of Jurisdiction Over Mixed Disputes in the Chagos Marine Protection Area 
Arbitration and Beyond. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 47, No. 1 (2016).

Raha, Utpal Kumar, and K.D. Raju. The Enrica Lexie Case at the Permanent Court of Arbitration: An 
Analysis. Indian Journal of International Law, vol. 56, No. 2 (2016).

Sarmiento Lamus, Andres, and Rodrigo Gonzalez Quintero. Request for Provisional Measures in the 
Dispute Concerning Delimitation of the Maritime Boundary Between Ghana and Cote d’Ivoire in the 
Atlantic Ocean. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 31, No. 1 (2016).

Saunders, Imogen. The South China Sea Award, Artificial Islands and Territory. In Australian Year Book 
of International Law, vol. 34, Donald R. Rothwell, Imogen Saunders and Esmé Shirlow, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.

Schoenbaum, Thomas J. The South China Sea Arbitration Decision and a Plan for Peaceful Resolution of the 
Disputes. Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce, vol. 47, No. 4 (2016).

Schofield, Clive. A Landmark Decision in the South China Sea: The Scope and Implications of the Arbitral 
Tribunal’s Award. Contemporary Southeast Asia, vol. 38, No. 3 (2016).

Sipalla, Humphrey. Selected Recent Institutional and Rule Making Developments in the Law of the Sea 
(2015–2016). Strathmore Law Journal, vol. 2 (2016).

Storey, Ian. Roundtable: The Arbitral Tribunal’s Ruling on the South China Sea – Implications and Regional 
Responses. Contemporary Southeast Asia, vol. 38, No. 3 (2016).

Talmon, Stefan. The Chagos Marine Protected Area Arbitration: Expansion of the Jurisdiction of UNCLOS 
Part XV Courts and Tribunals. International & Comparative Law Quarterly, vol. 65, No. 4 (2016).

Toman, Raphael G. Jurisdictional Requirements for Arbitration under UNCLOS: Does the South China Sea 
Decision Bring Long Sought Clarity to the Scope of Historic Claims. New York University Journal of 
International Law and Politics, vol. 49 (2016).

Treves, T. Introductory Note: The Jurisprudence of the International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea in 2014. 
In The Global Community Yearbook of International Law and Jurisprudence. Oxford: Oxford University 
Press, 2016. 

Tzeng, Peter. Jurisdiction and Applicable Law Under UNCLOS. The Yale Law Journal, vol. 126, No. 1 (2016).

Yiallourides, Constantinos. Oil and Gas Development in Disputed Waters under UNCLOS. UCL Journal of 
Law and Jurisprudence, vol. 5, No. 1 (2016).



34 35

20.  GENERAL REFERENCE WORKS

International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea. Pleadings, Minutes of Public Sittings and Documents / Mémoires, 
procès-verbaux des audiences publiques et documents, vol. 21 (2014). Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 
2016. 

__________. Pleadings, Minutes of Public Sittings and Documents / Mémoires, procès-verbaux des audiences 
publiques et documents, vol. 22 (2015). Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016. 

__________. Reports of Judgments, Advisory Opinions and Orders / Recueil des arrêts, avis consultatifs et 
ordonnances, vol. 15 (2015). Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2016.



36 37

UNITED NATIONS SALES PUBLICATIONS 
IN THE LAW OF THE SEA SERIES

The Law of the Sea: A Select Bibliography 2015. 51 pages. (LOS/LIB/30) (English only).

For a complete list of United Nations sales publications in the Law of the Sea series, see www.un.org/depts/
los/doalos_publications/doalos_publications.htm. 

For a list of Law of the Sea publications up to 2014, see T﻿he Law of the Sea: A Select Bibliography 2014  
(LOS/LIB/29), p. 58, available at www.un.org/Depts/los/doalos_publications/LOS_BIB_2014.pdf.

 
LAW OF THE SEA BULLETINS 

Bulletin No. 90 (English, French and Spanish), December 2015 to March 2016.
Bulletin No. 91 (English, French and Spanish), April to July 2016.
Bulletin No. 92 (English, French and Spanish), August to November 2016. 

For a complete list of Law of the Sea bulletins and subscription information, see www.un.org/Depts/los/
doalos_publications/los_bult.htm. 

For a list of Law of the Sea bulletins up to 2014, see The Law of the Sea: A Select Bibliography 2014 (LOS/
LIB/29), p. 63, available at www.un.org/Depts/los/doalos_publications/LOS_BIB_2014.pdf.

__________________

www.un.org/depts/los/doalos_publications/doalos_publications.htm
www.un.org/depts/los/doalos_publications/doalos_publications.htm
www.un.org/Depts/los/doalos_publications/LOS_BIB_2014.pdf
http://www.un.org/Depts/los/doalos_publications/LOS_BIB_2014.pdf
http://www.un.org/Depts/los/doalos_publications/LOS_BIB_2014.pdf
www.un.org/Depts/los/doalos_publications/los_bult.htm
www.un.org/Depts/los/doalos_publications/los_bult.htm
www.un.org/Depts/los/doalos_publications/LOS_BIB_2014.pdf


36 37

A

Abley, Brendan  14, 20
Acikgonul, Yunus Emre  8
Agusman, Damos Dumoli  32
Álvarez, Catalina  18
Anh, Nguyen Thi Lan  32
Anwar, Arman  7, 31
Apostle, Richard  14, 18, 28
Árnadóttir, Snjólaug  8, 32
Ataka, Hiroaki  28
Attard, Felicity  5, 12

B

Bang, Ho-Sam  10, 28
Bankes, Nigel  8, 20, 26
Barnes, David  5, 14
Barnes, Richard  18
Basaran, Ilker  10
Bateman, Sam  12, 24, 32
Beckman, Robert  20, 24
Belbin, Shane  14, 18, 31
Berkman, Paul Arthur  10, 18, 20, 24
Biad, Abdelwahab  32
Billah, Muhammad Masum  10, 28
Boillet, Nicolas  20, 28
Boudreau, Stephanie A.  18, 26, 28
Boulatoff, Catherine  20
Brewster, David  12, 24
Buchholz-Sørensen, Molly  3, 18
Busch, Signe Veierud  4, 26

C

Cadoret, Anne  14, 28
Carballo Piñeiro, Laura  10
Chan, Jane  24, 28
Chang, Yen-Chiang  20
Chaudhury, Anasua Basu Ray  8, 20
Chen, Chen-Ju  10, 14, 24, 31
Chircop, Aldo  10, 20
Christian, C  5, 14
Chung, Chris P.C  8
Churchill, Robin  8, 10, 14, 32
Cinelli, Claudia  24, 26
Cogliati-Bantz, Vincent P.  32
Colombo, Esmeralda  28
Corthay, Eric  5, 12
Creighton, Colin  14
Cudennec, Annie  20, 24

D

Dang, Vu Hai  14, 28
Das, Arnab  12, 14
Daugirdas, Kristina  7, 10, 26
Davenport, Tara  32
Davidson, John H.  14
De Brabandere, Eric  32
De Castro, Renato Cruz  32
DeLisle, Jacques  8, 28, 32
De Tréglodé, Benoît  8
DiCenso, Matt  5, 6, 32
Dinh, Julia Luong  28
Diz, Daniela  14, 18
Doig, Eleanor  7
Duarte, Érico  12, 14, 28
Dubner, Barry Hart  10
Duchâtel, Mathieu  12, 24, 28

E

Eguíluz, Victor M.  10, 26
Erickson, Andrew S.  7, 28
Etzioni, Amitai  10, 28

F

Fales, Tom  14, 29, 31
Forrest, Craig  15, 24
Freestone, David  7, 15, 26
French, Duncan  32

G

Galani, Sofia  12
Gan, Phoebe  7, 8, 32
Gavrilov, V.V.  4, 8, 26
George, Mary  15, 29, 31
Gerstl, Alfred  8, 24, 29, 32
Ghosh, P.K.  10, 24, 29
Goertz, Gary  8
Gold, Edgar  12
Gold, Megen  10, 12
Gómez Prieto, Javier  20
Gómez-Robledo Verduzco, Alonso  8
Gullett, Warwick  2

AUTHOR INDEX



38 39

H
Haacke, Jürgen  12, 29
Hapke, Holly M.  18, 29
Harrison, James  15, 20, 33
Harvey, Nick  29, 31
Hasan, Sayed M.  12
He, Juan  18, 29
Henriksen, Tore  15, 26
Himes-Cornell, Amber  18
Hong, Nong  33
Honniball, Arron N.  10
Horigue, Vera  15, 31
Hoverman, Taylor  4, 20, 26
Hsiao, Anne Hsiu-An  8, 33
Hu, Yingchao  7
Huang, Yao  5, 15
Hunter, Duncan  12

I

International Association of the Law of the Sea  29, 31
International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea  35

J

Jaeckel, Aline  6
Jakobson, Linda  26
Jefferies, Cameron S.G  18
Jensen, Øystein  4
Johnston, M.  6, 21
Jonah, Fredrick Ekow  29, 31

K

Kailis, Alexandros  15, 24
Karim, Md Saiful  12
Kasatkina, A.S.  10
Kill, Theodore  15, 21, 33
Kimani, Nicholas N  21
Kirchner, Stefan  15, 26
Klein, Natalie  7, 8, 33
Koda, Yoji  8, 29
Koerting, Stephen  11
Kontorovich, Eugene  12, 33
Kopela, Sophia  1
Korger, Nick  26, 29
Ku, Julian G.  1, 8, 29, 33

L

Laikre, Linda  15, 22, 25
Laksmana, Evan A.  29

Lee, Seokwoo  1, 25
L’Esperance, Peter  12, 18, 33
Letts, David  29, 33
Lewis, Alexander M.  11, 29
Lin, Zhen  12
Liu, Nengye  29
Llewellyn, Lyndon E.  15, 25
Llinás Negret, Carlos Felipe  5, 11
Lund, Nicholas J.  5, 21

M

Ma, Tiffany  33
Magnússon, Bjarni Már  3, 4, 9, 33
Markard, Nora  11, 13, 25
Marten, Bevan  11, 15
McClanahan, Tim  18, 30
McLaughlin, Rob  13, 25
Metzger, Daniel J.  11, 15
Mirasola, Christopher  9, 33
Mishra, Raghavendra  3, 4, 9, 33
Mitchell, Ryan  33
Mørk, Finn  4
Morton, Katelyn  26
Mossop, Joanna  4, 16, 21, 33
Mühlendahl, Paul von  9, 33

N

Navarro, Joan  16
Nguyen, Lan Ngoc  16, 34
Noonan, Mike  13, 30
Nordquist, Myron H.  4, 11, 19, 27
Noyes, John E.  9, 34

O

Oude Elferink, Alex G.  11, 34

P

Paige, Tamsin Phillipa  13
Pattanaik, Smruti S  25
Paust, Jordan J.  4
Pedersen, Martin Wæver  22, 25
Pendred, Sarah  16
Peng, Zhao  30, 31
Peters, Mary Sabina  4, 27
Pratomo, Eddy  9
Puspitawati, Dhiana  13, 30



38 39

Q

Qu, Wensheng  16, 34

R

Radovich, Violeta Soledad  16, 21, 30
Raftopoulos, Evangelos  16, 25, 31
Raha, Utpal Kumar  11, 13, 34
Rey-Valette, Hélène  2, 16, 31
Rodriguez, Antonio J  16
Rosello, Mercedes  3, 19
Rothwell, Donald  1
Ryan, Chris  23
Ryngaert, Cedric  11

S

Saint-Mézard, Isabelle  30
Sander, Gunnar  16, 27
Saraceni, Pat  21
Sarmiento Lamus, Andres  9, 34
Saunders, Imogen  34
Schiano di Pepe, Lorenzo  21, 25
Schoenbaum, Thomas J  34
Schofield, Clive  34
Scovazzi, Tullio  27
Serdy, Andrew  11, 19
Singh, Abhijit  9, 30
Singh, Antara Ghosal  9
Sipalla, Humphrey  1, 34
Slattery, Jr., Gerald F  4
Storey, Ian  34
Storr, Cait  7, 16
Stuart, Kaye  1
Supriyanto, Ristian Atriandi  30
Svendsen, Kristoffer  16, 27, 30
Swan, Judith  19

T

Talmon, Stefan  16, 34
Tanaka, Yoshifumi  16, 27
Tedesco, Mitchell F.  23
Telesetsky, Anastasia  13, 19, 22, 31
Toman, Raphael G.  34
Tong, Randy W.  30
Townsley, Michael  13
Tow, William T.  19
Treves, T  34
Tsangalis, Amanda Rologas  19
Tzeng, Peter  1, 34

U

Upadhyaya, Shishir  13, 25

V

Van Hespen, Ilja  13
Vargas, Juan  1
Vega Barbosa, Giovanny  16, 27
Venkataraman, Manickam  11, 13

W

Waluyo, Waluyo  11, 17
Wang, Jinpeng  17, 30
Wang, Kuan-Hsiung  19, 25
Wartini, Sri  17
Westberg, Andreas Bruvik  13
Whomersley, Chris  1, 25
Willcox, Susannah  7, 17
Wilson, Jordan  13
Witze, Alexandra  11, 22, 27
Woodward, Ryan P  17, 30

X

Xue, Julia Guifang  17

Y

Yiallourides, Constantinos  21, 34
Young, Michaela  1

Z

Zervaki, Antonia  17, 31
Zhang, Jisheng  17



A Select Bibliography 
2016

20
-0

23
05

ISBN 978-92-1-130376-6




